

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BELMONT ASSOCIATION, INC.,)

Plaintiff-Appellee,)

v.)

THOMAS FARWIG AND WIFE)

RANA FARWIG AND NANCY)

MAINARD,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From Wake County

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE –
NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY
CONCLUDED THAT THE EXCEPTION IN
N.C.G.S. § 22B-20(d) APPLIES HERE, AND
THUS, THE ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL
PROCESS EFFECTIVELY PROHIBITING
SOLAR PANELS ON THE ROOF SURFACE
OF A HOME SLOPING TOWARDS AN
AREA OPEN TO COMMON OR PUBLIC
ACCESS IS NOT VOID....4

A. The Exception in N.C.G.S. § 22B-20(d)
Applies Despite the Absence in the
Covenants of an Express Prohibition on
Solar Panels in Areas Facing Public
Access or Common Areas.....5

i. The Court of Appeals Was Correct
to Look to the Title of the Bill and
the Legislative History to
Interpret the Statute.....5

ii. The Title of the Bill and the
Legislative History Demonstrate
the Legislature’s Intent to Allow
Agreements Running with the
Land that Would Prohibit or Have
the Effect of Prohibiting Solar
Panels in Areas Facing Public
Access or Common Areas.....7

II. ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
COMMITTEES ARE IMPORTANT TO
MAINTAINING THE PLAN AND SCHEME

OF DEVELOPMENT FOR PLANNED
COMMUNITIES AND THEIR LEGALITY IS
WELL-ESTABLISHED.....8

III. THE DECLARATION SHOULD BE
ENFORCED IN THE SAME MANNER AS
ANY OTHER CONTRACT.....11

IV. THE LACK OF AN EXPRESS
PROHIBITION ON SOLAR PANELS ON
ROOF SURFACES THAT SLOPE
TOWARDS AREAS OPEN TO COMMON OR
PUBLIC ACCESS DOES NOT RENDER
THE COVENANTS UNENFORCEABLY
AMBIGUOUS..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Armstrong v. Ledges Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 360 N.C. 547, 554, 633 S.E.2d 78, 85 (2006).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Belmont Ass'n, Inc. v. Farwig</i> , 2021-NCCOA-207, ¶ 17, 860 S.E.2d 259, 264.....	8
<i>J. T. Hobby & Son, Inc. v. Fam. Homes of Wake Cty., Inc.</i> , 302 N.C. 64, 70,274 S.E.2d 174, 179 (1981).....	13
<i>Raintree Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Bleimann</i> , 342 N.C. 159, 163, 463 S.E.2d 72, 74 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Rhue v. Cheyenne Homes, Inc.</i> , 168 Colo. 6, 8, 449 P.2d 361, 362 (1969).....	9
<i>Se. Jurisdictional Admin. Council, Inc. v. Emerson</i> , 363 N.C. 590, 603–04, 683 S.E.2d 366, 374 (2009).....	11-12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588, 596, 502 S.E.2d 819, 824 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Partlow</i> , 91 N.C. 550, 552 (1884).....	6
<i>State v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 359 N.C. 763, 773, 618 S.E.2d 219, 225 (2005).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Cobey v. Simpson</i> , 333 N.C. 81, 90, 423 S.E.2d 759, 764 (1992).....	7-8
<i>Sylva Shops Ltd. P'ship v. Hibbard</i> , 175 N.C. App. 423, 623 S.E.2d 785 (2006).....	11
<i>Troitino v. Goodman</i> , 225 N.C. 406, 414, 35 S.E.2d 277, 283 (1945).....	11

Wise v. Harrington Grove Cmty. Ass'n, 357 N.C. 396, 400–01, 584 S.E.2d 731, 735–36 (2003) ... 11-12

STATUTES:

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 22B-20 (2019) *passim*
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 22B-20(b) (2019) x
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 22B-20(c) (2019) x
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 22B-20(d) (2019) x

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

S. 670 (First Edition, 13 March 2007)..... 7
S. 670, Commerce, Small Business and Entrepreneurship Committee Substitute (Second Edition, Adopted 22 May 2007)..... 7
